
/ 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 

Notice is hereby given that on Tuesday, the 7th day of May 2024; the undersigned will conduct a 
Trustee's Sale under the terms of the Deed of Trust described below. Such interests in the following 
described property as are secured by the Deed of Trust herein described will be sold at public 
auction to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will be conducted with the understanding that the 
trustee is acting in a representative capacity, and not individually, and that the trustee shall have 
no personal liability by reason of any matter arising out of such sale. The earliest time the sale will 
begin is 1 :00 o'clock, P.M., but the sale may begin not later than three (3) hours after that time. 
The sale will take place at the 600 Commerce Dallas, Texas 75201, at the area designated by the 
Commissioner's Court of such county where such sales are to take place. If no such area has been 
so designated, the area in which the sale will take place are outside in the designated area of the 
building located at 600 Commerce Dallas, Texas 75201. 

Date of Deed of Trust: February 01, 2024 

Grantor: Donna Martinez 

Original Trustee named in Deed of Trust: L. Scott Home 

Original amount of Secured Indebtedness: $30,750.00 

Original Beneficiary named in Deed of Trust: Sprint Partners, LP 

Property described in Deed of Trust: Being Lot 4, Block 12, of El Rosa Addition, an Addition 
to the City of Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas, according to the Map recorded in Volume 39, 
Page 83 of Map Records of Dallas County, Texas. 

Also known as: 816 Willowbrook, Mesquite, Texas 75149 

t......:i co = -< t--.:1 
I .i:::--

stee 

I '.? ni:.- );:P 
..... _,o -0 

I .-" ;,._J :J . ;:o 
"' ;--:~~.: 

I ~~~71 "' 
'" t' 

1795 Northwest ighway 
Garland, Texas 75041 
972/271-1700 
scott@homerealestatelaw.com 

I 
\ 

~AJ -< ;£ 
o"> c: r :;:J 

:rf'r ::D» 
::IC 

("'l -"'; zg: .. o 
CD ,, , -1 P i ~.w. 

:i -<;::r..z .. 
-···-4 CT\ -< 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

THESTATEOFTEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the j_2_ day of~ ......... ___..·_,_, 2024, 
by L. Scott Home, known to me personally or by driver's license, in the capaci 

,,''~~~·~i11,, MARLENE LIZETH COVARRUBIAS .... '\ ·····<t--,,,. f f{j!i·~~~ Notary Public, State of Texas 

~..ji·o,;·.(.+~f Comm. Expires 10·09·2027 
,,,,,,,,,,,, Notary ID 134539454 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Horne & Associates, PC 
1795 Northwest Highway 
Garland, Texas 75041 

PREPARED IN THE LAW OF: 
Horne & Associates, PC 
1795 Northwest Highway 
Garland, Texas 75041 



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

§ 
§ 

§ 

2024 APR I I AM IQ: 3 4 

JOH!' F. WARREN 
COU HT 'f CLERK 

'.JJ~ .. _L :\S rCl lJNTY 
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SA~E' .. ---·--- - ,,.,,_,.y 

Notice is hereby given of a publ ic foreclosure sale. 

1. Property to be Sold: The property to be sold is certain real property located in Dallas 

County, Texas and more fully described as : 

2304 Becard Drive, Mesquite, TX 75181; a/k/a 

Lot 8, Block H of Falcon's Lair-Phase 4B, an Addition to the City of Mesquite, Dallas County, 
Texas, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 2003250, Page 332, Map Records, 
Dallas County, Texas; 

2. Owner(s): Mr. Keene Hunter 

3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale: The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, 
t ime, and place: 

Date: Tuesday, May 7, 2024 

Time: Between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. The sale shall commence at 
no earlier time than 10:00 a.m. 

Place: At the County Courthouse in Dallas County, Texas, in the area where 

foreclosure sales are to take place as designated by the commissioner's court of said 
county, said designation having been recorded in the real property records of said 
county. 

4. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for 
cash. Those desiring to purchase the property w il l need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash on 
the day of the sale for the property being sold . The Property will be sold "as is", "where is" and 
"with all faults" of whatever nature or kind. NO warranty or representation of any kind is made 
regarding the property. 

The sale will be made expressly subject to the provisions of the Declaration, any and all prior 

matters of record affecting the Property and any rights of redemption granted by law. Prospective 
bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records and the law. 

5. Type of Sale: The sale is a foreclosure sale to foreclose the Lien of Hillside at Falcon's Lair 
Homeowner's Association, Inc. for the failure of the above-referenced owner(s) to pay assessments 



and related charges again the Property as reflected in the Notice of Lien filed in the County Clerk's 

Office . 

6. Obligation Secured: The Lien as reflected in the Notice of Lien secures the failure to pay 

assessments and related charges to the Association in the amount of $13,331.37, as of March 20, 

2024. 

7. Default and Request to Act: Default has occurred by the failure to pay assessments to 

the Association, and the Association has requested me as agent on behalf of the Association to 
conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the sale the Association may appoint another person 

as agent or trustee to conduct the sale. 

Dated: March 20, 2024 

Ja an ng, Casey Meyers, Lance Erickson, 

Philip T /ynor, Shannon Spizman, Vrutti 

Patel, and Jennifer Chacko, Attorneys & 
Substitute Trustees 

MANNING & MEYERS 
Attorneys at Law 
4340 N. Central Expressway, Suite 200 

Dallas, Texas 75206 
(214) 823-6600 - Telephone 

(214) 821-3800- Facsimile 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED 

ABOVE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE ABOVE-NAMED 

ASSOCIATION. 



24-197819 Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale 

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United 
States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member 
of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component 
of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the 
sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i) 

Deed of Trust Date: April 9, 2020 Original Mortgagor/Grantor: MIGUEL ANGEL 
BELTRAN 

Original Beneficiary I Mortgagee: WELLS FARGO Current Beneficiary I Mortgagee: U.S. BANK 
BANK, N.A.., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS 

INDIVIDUAL CAP A CITY BUT SOLELY AS ~ 
OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCAF AC9 0SJTI2 N ~ 
TRUST I -:: ~ c) ,_, 

Recorded in: Property County: DALLAS I ·...I.. ;;;;o 
I ---.,,. 

l ~'·~;; -Volume: NIA j 
~--<· -

Page: NIA n n;;; o_;. lJa 
Instrument No: 202000097138 ~:-rij :::i ::£ 
Mortgage Servicer: SELENE FINANCE LP Mortgage Servicer's Address: 3501 Pl~ --.. 

Blvd., Suite 500 Dallas, Texas 75019 w 
* The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the W 
Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code§ 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting 
foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. 

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of$179,991.00, executed by MIGUEL ANGEL BELTRAN and 
payable to the order of Lender. 

Property Address/Mailing Address: 4841 SHANDS DR, MESQUITE, TX 75150 

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: BEING LOT 8, BLOCK A, A SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK A-B, AND 
3 OF SHANDS ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 891, PAGE 1696, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

I Date of Sale: May 07, 2024 I Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM 

Place ofsale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING 
COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR AS 
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE 
COMMISSIONER' S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE 

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date 
specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. 

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, U.S. BANK TRUST 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSJ'EE FOR 
RCAF ACQUISITION TRUST, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, 
Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 
14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed 
Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust. 

II I I I Ill II I llll I llll II Ill llll llllll llllllll Ill II I I I Ill II I Ill II llll 11111111111111111111111111111111 1111111111111111111111111111111 Ill Ill 



Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the 
highest bidder for cash, except that US. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL 
CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCAF ACQUISITION TRUST bid may be by credit against 
the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or 
implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are 

advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, 
Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 
Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable cqnditions for 
conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the 
first sale of the day held by Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, 
Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 
75254, Trustee. 

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a 
return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the 
Mortgagee 's attorney. 

Shelle Ortol ·, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca 
Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Cliasity 
Lewallen, Trustee 

c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC, 
13010 Morris Rd., Suite 450 Alpharetta, GA 30004; PH: 
(470)321-7112 



24-195088 Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale 

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United 
States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member 
of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component 
of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the 
sender of this notice immediately. TeL Prop. Code § 51.002(i) 

Deed of Trust Date: July 20, 2018 Original Mortgagor/Grantor: KENTARIAN 
BROWN AND VERA ALLEN 

Original Beneficiary I Mortgagee: MORTGAGE Current Beneficiary I Mortgagee: LAKEVIEW 
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., LOAN SERVICING, LLC 

AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR 
(_j, r--.> 

CROSSCOUNTRY MORTGAGE, INC., ITS = -<. !"...:> 

I ..r:-
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS ! ·-:i {_ ~ 

\ . ,no :3? ;.:_,_::) __ 
Recorded in: Property County: DALLAS I -(--·:· 

I ~ - .... - -
Volume: NIA 

:'-'· ::i "Tj -
\ ~n -<~-

Page: NIA ~~s~~; ::c-
Instrument No: 201800209392 . s:,,~ :x 
Mortgage Servicer: FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A. Mortgage Servicer's Address: 5151 CoreoraTu -.. 

Drive Troy, Michigan 48098-2639 ~~ N -.. * The mortgage servicer 1s authonzed to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a serv1cmg agreement with the Mortgagee. Ptlrsuant to the 
Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51 .0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting 

foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. 

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of$162,011.00, executed by KENTARIAN T. BROWN and payable 
to the order of Lender. 

Property Address/Mailing Address: 817 RANCHO DR, MESQUITE, TX 75149 

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: LOT 5, BLOCK 15, OF MESQUITE PARK SUBDIVISION NO. 4, 
AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED INVOLUME 25, PAGE 237, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, 
TEXAS .. 

I Date of Sale: May 07, 2024 I Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM 

Place of sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR AS 
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE 
COMMISSIONER' S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE 

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date 
specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. 

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, LAKEVIEW LOAN 
SERVICING, LLC , the owner and holder of the Note, has requested John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, 
Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, 
Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet 
Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele 
Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose 

Ill I I Ill II I llll 1111111111111111111111111111111 II I I I Ill II I Ill II llll II 111111111111111111111111111111 1111111111111111111111111111111111111 

.....-.-nz:a 
:-..~:c:.~'t 

~ 



address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been 
appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust. 

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the 
highest bidder for cash, except that LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or 
implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are 
advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 5L0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry 
Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley 
Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David·Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, 
Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, 
Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 
14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions 
for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the 
first sale of the day held by John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay 
Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.corn, 
Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky 
whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca 
Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., 
Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee. 

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a 
return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the 
Mortgagee's attorney. 

Af'""' - IJ . ---- ~/, .J£tl . .-lv- t .. J__/ 
{ . I 

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEy 

John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, 
Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, 
Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, 
Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David 
Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, 
Jamie Dworsky OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary 
Mancuso, Francescaortolani;- aro Dunmon, Jane Kline, 
Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Trustee 

c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC, 
13010 Morris Rd., Suite 450 Alpharetta, GA 30004; PH: 

(470)321-7112 



NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE 

Deed of Trust Date: Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s): 
9118/2018 DELORIS BILBREW 
Original BeneficiaryfMortgagee: Current BeneficiaryfMortgagee: 
BANK OF AMERICA, NA, NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION BANK OF AMERICA, N.A 
Recorded in: Property County: 
Volume: NIA DALLAS 
Page: NIA 
Instrument No: 201800258881 

Mortgage Servicer: Mortgage Servicer's Address: 
Bank of America, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee 7105 Corporate Drive, 
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiarv/Mortgagee. Plano, TX 75024 
Date of Sale: 5/7/2024 Earliest Time Sale Will Be11:in: 10:00 AM 
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN TIIE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE 
COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF TIIE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE. 

Legal Description: LOT 9, BLOCK B OF SPRING RIDGE ESTATES PHASE IV, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 98087, PAGE 117, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

In accordance with TEx. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby 
remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas 
Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, 
David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, 
Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter 
exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said 
Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein 

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time 
stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. 

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of 
TEx. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before 
bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY 
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATIORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 
OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE§ 51.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE 
UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUIT, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUIT AS A 
MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF 
THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRTITEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUIT MILITARY SERVICE TO THE 
SENDER OF TIIlS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

Dated: 4/8/2024 

Myra Homayoun, Attorney 
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 
Attorneys for Bank of America, N .A. 

MH File Number: TX-22-81139-HE 
Loan Type: Conventional Residential 

Dated: Y \ \ \ \ 0QJ-.L\ 

Prin e ame: \ _ \ • 

'5\t '-el e_;__\, Lb v td~an 1 
Substitute Trustee 
c/o Auction.com 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 ro 

'""' I ' I ··,. o '-
I i--oO ,-.c.:::: 

0j3 
1-:1 ():·-
e:r~ 
:.:: g ;;i_1 
-l :xrrl 

- -< ::!:'. 

r-..;, 
= ~ 
..c-
::bi> 

"'~~, -0 
:::0 , ..... ~ 

~·r.. '1ll 

:::a •• ·::i 

::=: • Ii u 
OJ 

N 
CX> 



NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE 

Deed ofTrust Date: Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s): 
611412002 MARIAN SQUARE AND AN UNMARRIED PERSON 
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee: Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee: 
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, d/b/a Christiana Trust, 

not individually but as trustee for Pretium Mortgage Acquisition 
Trust 

Recorded in: Property County: 
Volume: 2002126 DALLAS 
Page: 04686 
Instrument No: 1888275 
Mortgage Servicer: Mortgage Servicer's Address: 
Selene Finance, LP is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under 3501 Olympus Boulevard, 5th Floor, Suite 500, 
a servicing agreement with the current Beneficiarv/Mortgagee. Dallas, TX 75019 
Date of Sale: 517/2024 Earliest Time Sale Will Be~in: lOam 
Place of Sale of Property: NOR IB SIDE OF IBE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS 
DESIGN A TED BY IBE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR lN IBE AREA DESIGNATED BY IBE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF IBE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE. 

Legal Description: LOT 26, BLOCK F, OF A REPLAT OF CHAMBERLAIN PLACE NO. 1 PHASE NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO TIIE CITY OF MESQUITE, 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE CORRECTED PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 88126, PAGE 5221, MAP RECORDS, 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

In accordance with TEx. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby 
remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol 
Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall 
hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct 
said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution ofremedies set aside to the beneficiary therein 

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time 
stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. 

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of 
TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition ofthe Property. 

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before 
bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY 
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 
OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § Sl.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE 
UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A 
MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF 
THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITIEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE 
SENDER OF TIDS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. L.J.. ! , \ r· _ . 

Dated: 4/8/2024 Dated: l \ { dG ~ L\ 

Myra Homayoun, Attorney 
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 
Attorneys for Selene Finance, LP 

MH File Number: TX-19-74876-POS 
Loan Type: Conventional Residential 

~~(' ,1,, \It , • • 

~ Jt Li r i .. ~\ ;,...._ -t(·Jt °' Jl _\._ 
Printed Name: l , \ - · ., 

'5,y'\.e..,~ ~ ~ v ru\ux) t 
Substitute Trustee 
c/o Tejas Trustee 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 

-l 

< 



. " f1 
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S ALE ~ .• · fl,,; 

202~ APR I 5 AH 11: 4 8 

STATE OF TEXAS * JOH .~ F. \;;\RR EN 

* KNOW ALL MEtt~~~~~-1fJf¥:SENT 
B'r' ______ - .. ~ .... Ty COUNTY OF DALLAS * 

WHEREAS, by Deed of Trust, dated OCTOBER 17, 2022, filed for record with the 
County Clerk of DALLAS County, Texas, Instrument #202200272429 of the Deed 
Records of DALLAS County, Texas, executed by JAMES PAUL DAVIS, to 
CHARLES C. GUMM, III or CARRIE WAIBEL, as Trustee, Lender for FIRST 
FUNDING INVESTMENTS INC, the property situated in the County of DALLAS, 
Texas, to wit: 

BEING LOT NINE (9) IN BLOCK "G", OF PASADENA GARDENS ADDITION, 
FOURTH INSTALLMENT, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, 
TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 37, 
PAGE 49, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 
aka: 710 Pebble Creek Ln., Mesquite, TX 75149. 

(herein the "Property") to secure the one certain Promissory Note therein described in 
the original principal amount of $50,000.00 executed by JAMES PAUL DA VIS, and 
made payable to First Funding Investments, Inc. ; 

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed as Substitute Trustee in 
the place and stead ofDAVID GARVIN, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE 
SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, 
JANET PINDER, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER OR KELLY 
GODDARD, as Substitute Trustee, in the aforesaid Deed of Trust said appointment 
being in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and 

WHEREAS, default has occurred under the terms of the Note secured by 
the Deed of Trust, and the indebtedness evidenced herein is now wholly due, the owner 
and holder of said indebtedness has requested the undersigned to sell the property to 
satisfy same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 
TUESDAY, 7th day of MAY, 2024, being the first Tuesday of such month, at the 
county courthouse of DALLAS County, Texas, the substitute Trustee will sell the 
Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash; provided that the owner of the 

7 1 0 P ebb l e C r eek L n .. D a ll as. T X 75 149 . 
Page 1 J2 



indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust may bid a credit against such indebtedness. 
The sale will take place at the Dallas County Courthouse, or in the area designated by 
the Commissioners Court of such County, pursuant to 51.002 of the Texas Property Code 
as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place (if no such place is so designated, 
the sale will take place in the area where this Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale is 
posted). 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the foreclosure sale will occur between 
the hours of 10:00 o'clock a.m. and 4:00 o' clock p.m. I will sell said real estate at the 
area of the County Courthouse in DALLAS County for such sales, to the highest bidder 
for cash. Said sale will begin at 11:00 o'clock A.M., -or not later than three (3) hours 
thereafter. 

"Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United 
States. If vou are or vour spouse is serving on active militarv dutv, including active 
miJitary duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of 
another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the 
U aited States, please send written notice of the active duty militarv service to the 
sender o f this notice immediatelv." 

WITNESS MY HAND this 12th day of APRJL, 2024. 

David Garvin, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, 
David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Jamie Dworsky, 
Angela Cooper or Kelly Goddard, as Substitute Trustee 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:8101 Boat Club Road, Suite 320, 
Fort Worth, TX 76179 

' 1 < 1 1 • ._' r 1) 1 ,: < :- ~· , k t 11 . . 1 1 d 1 1 . .1 ... . 1 x 7 s -~ c, 
P.i~c2 2 


